
CO
D. 5215107200 

 
REV. 1 del 11/11/2020 

827070     

De’ Longhi Appliances Srl
Divisione Commerciale Ariete 

Via San Quirico, 300
50013 Campi Bisenzio (FI)

E-Mail: info@ariete.net
Internet: www.ariete.net

800-809065

Nebulizzatore SANI-JET
Sanitizing nebulizer SANI-JET

Pulvérisateur pour assainissement SANI-JET
Desinfizierender Vernebler SANI-JET
Nebulizador higienizante SANI-JET
Nebulizador higienizador SANI-JET

Zuiverende diffuser SANI-JET

Rensende forstøver SANI-JET

4126



Fig. 2

Fig. 6

Fig. 7

Fig. 1

Fig. 4

Fig. 13

A

B

C
D

E
I

H

F

G

J

K

L

M Fig. 8

Fig. 10

Fig. 12

Fig. 11

N

Fig. 14

Fig. 9

Fig. 5

Fig. 3



A PROPOSITO DI QUESTO MANUALE

 Pericolo per i bambini e pericoli mortali

-
ni materiali

-

USO PREVISTO

Rischi residui
-

-

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA

LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO.

-

3

IT



-

-

-
-

-

-

-

-

4

IT



-

-

-

-

-

5

IT



-

-
-

-

 Pericolo per i bambini

-

 Pericolo dovuto a elettricità
-

 Pericolo di danni derivanti da altre cause
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-

 Attenzione - danni materiali

-
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DESCRIZIONE DELL’APPARECCHIO

D - Selettore 

Rumore

Attenzione
 

Vibrazioni
2 2

Attenzione

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Riempimento del serbatoio prima dell’uso
Pericolo - Rischio di shock elettrico

Attenzione

Il prodotto funziona con normale acqua di rubinetto. Mai utilizzare acqua demineralizzata pura.
-

2
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Attenzione

Utilizzo su tessuti

Selezione del tipo di getto

Accensione dell’apparecchio

Attenzione 

Regolazione della portata del getto

Attenzione - Rischio di danni materiali

Sostituzione dell’ugello spray
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DOPO AVER USATO L’APPARECCHIO

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE

Attenzione - Rischio di danni materiali

Pulizia del serbatoio

Attenzione - Rischio di danni materiali
-

La garanzia non copre danni derivati da intasamenti dovuti al calcare.

Pulizia dell’ugello spray

Pulizia dell’apparecchio

Attenzione - Rischio di danni materiali
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GUIDA ALLA SOLUZIONE DI ALCUNI PROBLEMI

Problemi

L’apparecchio non crea la 

L’apparecchio crea poca 

Riempire il serbatoio con la 
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ
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WITH REGARD TO THIS MANUAL
This appliance is made in conformity with appropriate European Regulations in force, to protect the user 
wherever possible from potential hazards. Even if you are familiar with this type of appliance, carefully read 
this manual before use. Only use this appliance for the purpose it is designed for in order to prevent accidents 
and damage. Keep this manual close by for future consultation. If you should decide to give this appliance to 
other people, remember to also include these instructions.
The information provided in this manual is marked with the following symbols indicating:

 Danger for children DANGER warns of possible serious injury 
or danger of death

 Danger due to electricity

 Danger of damage originating from other causes WARNING warns of injuries and serious 
damage to property

 Warning of burns

 Warning – material damage CAUTION warns of minor injuries or da-
mage to property

 Obligation to wear hearing protection headphones
The original instructions are in Italian.

 Obligation to read the instruction manual

INTENDED USE

The appliance is built to nebulize sanitizing solutions.
Residual risks
During the intended use of the appliance, it is not possible to eliminate some re-
sidual risks.
- If breathed, the sanitizing solution may cause damage to the respiratory tract. 

Follow the instructions of the manufacturer of the sanitizing solution.
- Hearing damage if the hearing protection equipment is not worn.
- Vibrations can cause damage to health if the appliance is used for a long period 

or if it is not maintained and handled properly.

SAFETY WARNINGS

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY.

covered in this booklet. Improper use also results in any form of warranty being 
forfeited.

-
ance. If the following safety warnings and instructions are not followed carefully 

and warnings for future reference. The term "electric appliance" of all the warn-
ings listed below refers to electric appliances operated via mains connection 
(with cable) or battery operated (without cable).
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SAFETY OF THE WORKING AREA

area can cause accidents.
-

which could ignite dust or fumes.
-

tions can result in loss of control.
ELECTRIC SAFETY

Never modify the plug. Do not use adapters with earthed electrical appliances. 

and refrigerators. If the body is grounded, the risk of electric shock increases.
-

etrates within an electric tool there is a higher risk of electric shock.

pull or disconnect the electric appliance. Do not bring the power cable close to 
sources of heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. Damaged or tangled power 
cords increase the risk of electric shock.

-

using a Residual-Current Device (RCD). The use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

using an electric appliance, a moment of distraction can result in serious injuries 
to people.

connecting the appliance to the power supply, before lifting or transporting it. 
Transporting electric appliances while pressing the spray button or connecting 
the appliances with the button pressed can cause accidents.

-

clothes and gloves away from moving parts. Loose clothing, jewellery or long 
hair can get caught in moving parts.
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be performed. The appropriate electric appliance will allow you to perform the 

appliance that cannot be operated by the button is dangerous and must be re-
paired.

electric appliance before carrying out any adjustment, changing accessories or 
before storing the same tool. These preventive safety measures reduce the risk 
of accidental start of the electric appliance.

not aware of what is contained in these instructions. Power tools are dangerous 

 Check that there are no mis-
aligned or blocked moving parts, broken components or any other condition that 
may adversely affect the operation of the appliance. In case of faults, repair 

-
ances.

ADDITIONAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Carefully check the symbols on the product container and their meanings, as 
well as the safety information provided by the manufacturer of the solution to be 
sprayed.

without wearing the respiratory protection mask.

technical assistance service authorized by the manufacturer and in any case by 

or animals. Do not let the sprayed substance come into direct contact with the 
skin.

well ventilated.

-
tect the eyes from dangerous emissions or fumes.
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clean. Periodically check the power cord and, if damaged, have it replaced by a 

-
ances.

cleaning the nebulizer, unplug the appliance from the power outlet.
-

service does not cover any damage resulting from inadequate packaging of the 
product when this is sent back to an Authorised Service Centre.

 Danger for children

cord is cut off. It is also recommended that all potentially dangerous components 
including the power cord are rendered harmless to prevent personal injury. Do 
not let children play with the appliance or its components.

 Danger due to electricity

shown on the rating plate matches the local voltage supply.

 Danger of damage originating from other causes

-
connected from the socket.

and horizontal surface. Turn off the appliance and always unplug the electric 
power cord.

damage, faults or suspected defects after dropping or if it is leaking water. Imme-
diately unplug it from the socket-outlet. Never operate the appliance if defective. 
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To prevent any accident, all repairs, including the replacement of the power cord, 
-

sonnel. Otherwise, the warranty may be revoked.
 Warning – material damage

cookers, or close to a microwave oven.

damaged. Regularly check the level of the solution in the tank.

only be cleaned with a non-abrasive cloth that is lightly damp with water. Never 
use solvents which may damage the plastic parts.

-
wise, the warranty may be revoked.

For proper disposal of the product in accordance with the European Directive 

Always give the model and serial number to the Authorised Service Centres when requesting assistance.

A - Release button on the front of the appliance

C - Spray nozzle
D - Selector
E - Ferrule
F - Hook
G - Air intake
H - Appliance body

J - Spray button
K - Power cord
L - Handle

N - Replacement spray nozzle
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Noise

Attention
 Obligation to wear hearing protection headphones.

Vibrations
2 2.

Attention
The value of the vibrations emitted by the appliance may differ from the declared value depending on 

Filling the tank before use
Danger - Risk of electric shock
Remove the plug from the socket before unscrewing the tank.
Do not put the tank in its seat if it is wet. Clean the tank with a dry cloth.

2 Place the appliance on a horizontal and stable surface.
3 Totally unwind the power cord.
4 Unscrew the tank. Remove the tank from its seat (Fig. 2).
5 Pour 700cc of tap water into the tank.
6 Pour the sanitizer into the tank according to the water dilution methods contained on the product packaging. 

Follow the instructions of the sanitizer manufacturer.
Attention

The product functions with normal tap water. Never use pure demineralized water.
We recommend using SANI-JET CLEAN in combination with SANI-JET: a sachet with 7g of SANI-JET CLEAN 
sanitizing powder must be diluted in a tank complete with SANI-JET with 700cc of tap water. With the solution 
created it is possible to sanitize up to 200 m2. Wait 1-2 minutes for the powder to be completely diluted. The 
solution created turns pink (active product), and it lasts 5-7 days. After 5-7 days the color of the water varies 

Attention

7 Screw the tank into its seat.
Using the appliance on fabrics
The product develops 0.1% active chlorine and can also be used for fabrics sanitizing. Simply spray a thin 
layer of product on the fabrics, using the Sani-Jet sanitizing nebulizer, to properly sanitize fabrics. In rare 
cases, some stains may remain. We therefore recommend, during sanitation, not to spray the product directly, 
to keep the nebulizer at a distance of about 60 cm from the fabric and for no more than a few seconds. For 
particularly delicate fabrics, after this operation, it is recommended to rapidly rinse the fabric in the washing 

Selection of the jet type
Three types of jet are available (Fig. 6) by turning the front selector (D) after loosening and tightening the 
ferrule (E):
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Switching on the appliance
1 Insert the plug into a power outlet.
2 Press the spray button to spray the solution on the surfaces.
3 Spray the solution keeping a distance of 30-50cm from the surface to be treated.

Attention
Use the appliance only with vertical movements from the bottom upwards and vice versa. Do not use 
the appliance horizontally or upside down (Fig. 8). Danger of spilling the solution from the tank.

Do not use the product without the solution in the tank. Always check the level of the solution in the 
tank.

Replacement of the spray nozzle
1 Unplug it from the electric outlet.
2 Place the appliance on a horizontal and stable surface.
3 Unscrew the ferrule (E).
4 Remove the selector (D).
5 Remove the spray nozzle (C).
6 Replace the spray nozzle with the spare one.
7 Reassemble the components following the operations in reverse order.

Unplug it from the electric outlet. Let the appliance to cool down for a few minutes.
The solution can be left inside the tank for a few days.
Put the appliance in a dry place and away from the reach of children.

down for a few minutes.

Never insert metal and pointed tools inside the openings of the appliance to clean the inside.

Tank cleaning
To clean the tank, insert clean water, rinse and empty.

Do not put vinegar, decalcifying agents or other fragrant substance inside the tank: Otherwise, the 
warranty may be revoked.

The warranty does not cover damage caused by clogging due to lime.

Remove the nozzle as described in the paragraph "Replacement of the spray nozzle".
If necessary, clean the central hole of the spray nozzle with a pin.

Clean plastic parts with a damp, non-abrasive cloth and dry them with a dry cloth. Do not use abrasive prod-
ucts to clean the device.
1 Press the release button (A) on the front of the appliance.
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2 Pull the front part of the appliance to remove it from the appliance body (Fig. 12).
3 Unscrew the ferrule (E). Remove the selector and the spray nozzle.
4 Wash the front of the appliance with plain water.
Let the front part to dry before reassembling the components on the body of the appliance.
Insert the front part into the body of the appliance. Correct insertion occurs with a "click" of the release button (A).

Press the hook (F). Open the air intake (G).

Close the air intake with the hook (F).

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problems Causes Remedies
The solution does not come out 
of the spray nozzle.

Encrusted spray nozzle.
The solution suction tube from 
the tank is clogged or broken.

completely turned towards the 
- sign.
The appliance does not create 
pressure inside the tank.

Clean the spray nozzle.
Clean the suction tube. contact 
an Authorized Service Center.

towards the + sign.

appliance.

The solution drips from the spray 
nozzle.

Ferrule not tightened.
The spray nozzle has not been 
inserted correctly in its seat.
Presence of scale between the 
ferrule, the spray nozzle and the 
selector.

Tighten the ferrule well.
Unscrew the ferrule. Pull out the 
selector. Check that the notch on 

front of the appliance (Fig. 12).
Unscrew the ferrule and clean 
the selector and the spray 
nozzle. Clean the thread on 
which the ferrule is screwed.

The solution is not atomised 
correctly. completely turned towards the 

+ sign.

The appliance creates little 
pressure inside the tank.

towards the - sign.

appliance.
The solution comes out in spurts. The solution inside the tank is Fill the tank with the solution.

The solution comes out like a 
haze. surface to be treated.

Spray the solution at a distance 
of 30-50 cm from the surface.

towards the - sign.
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DE’LONGHI APPLIANCES S.r.l.

 Country: ITALY

This declaration of conformity is issued under the full responsibility of the manufacturer:
 Subject of the declaration: Nebuliser

The object of the declaration complies with the harmonized legislation of the European Community:

declared:

Place and date: ITALY, 2020-07-03
DE’LONGHI APPLIANCES S.r.l.
Via San Quirico, 300

www.ariete.net.
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A PROPOS DU MANUEL

portants

Les instructions en italien sont les instruc

UTILISATION PRÉVUE

Risques résiduels

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR LA SÉCURITÉ

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT CES INSTRUCTIONS.
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 Danger pour les enfants

 Danger électrique
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 Dangers provenant d’autres causes

 Attention - dégâts matériels
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DESCRIPTION DE L’APPAREIL

Bruit

Attention
 

Vibrations
2 2

Attention
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MODE D’EMPLOI

Remplissage du réservoir avant l’emploi
Danger - Risque d'électrocution

Attention

Le produit fonctionne avec l’eau du robinet. Ne jamais utiliser d'eau déminéralisée pure.

2

Attention

Utilisation de l’appareil pour les tissus

Sélection du type de jet

Allumage de l’appareil

Attention
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Réglage du débit du jet

Attention - Risque de dégâts matériels

Remplacement de la buse de pulvérisation

APRÈS UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL

Attention - Risque de dégâts matériels

Nettoyage du réservoir

Attention - Risque de dégâts matériels

La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages dus aux obstructions provoquées par le calcaire.

Nettoyege de la buse de pulvérisation

Nettoyage de l’appareil
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Attention - Risque de dégâts matériels

COMMENT REMÉDIER AUX INCONVÉNIENTS SUIVANTS
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DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ
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ZU DIESER BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
Auch wenn die Geräte entsprechend der geltenden Europäischen Normen hergestellt wurden und daher alle 
potentiell gefährlichen Teile geschützt sind, müssen, um Unfälle und Schäden zu vermeiden, diese Hinweise 
aufmerksam gelesen und das Gerät nur für den Zweck verwendet werden, für den es vorgesehen wurde. Die 
Bedienungsanleitung auch für späteres Nachschlagen stets griffbereit aufbewahren. Soll dieses Gerät an 
andere Personen abgegeben werden, bitte daran denken, auch die Bedienungsanleitung mit auszuhändigen.
Die in dieser Bedienungsanleitung aufgeführten Informationen sind mit den nachstehenden Symbolen ge-
kennzeichnet, die auf folgendes hinweisen:

 Gefahr für Kinder GEFAHR: warnt vor möglichen schwe-
ren Verletzungen und Todesgefahr

 Gefahr wegen Strom

 Schadensgefahr wegen anderer Ursachen WARNUNG: warnt vor schweren Verlet-
zungen und schweren Sachschäden

 Hinweise zu Verbrühungsgefahr

 Achtung - Sachschäden ACHTUNG: warnt vor leichten Verletzun-
gen und Sachschäden
Die Anweisungen in deutscher Sprache 
sind die Übersetzung des Originalanwei-
sungen.

BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSER GEBRAUCH

Das Gerät wurde zur Vernebelung von Desinfektionslösungen entwickelt.
Restrisiken
Bei der vorgesehenen Verwendung des Geräts können bestimmte Restrisiken 
nicht beseitigt werden.
- Wenn sie eingeatmet wird, kann die Lösung die Atemwege schädigen. Den An-

gaben des herstellers der Desinfektionslösung folgen.
- Es können Hörschäden entstehen, wenn der Gehörschutz nicht getragen wird.
- Die Vibrationen können zu Gesundheitsschäden führen, wenn das Gerät über 

einen längeren Zeitraum verwendet wird oder wenn es nicht richtig gewartet und 
behandelt wird.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

DIE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH AUFMERKSAM LE-
SEN.

vorgesehenen Einsatz. Bei einem ungeeigneten Einsatz verfallen alle Garantie-
ansprüche.

des Geräts. Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Sicherheitswarnungen und An-
weisungen kann zu Stromschlag, Feuer und/oder schweren Verletzungen füh-
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ren. Bewahren Sie Anweisungen und Warnungen für spätere Verwendung auf. 
Der Begriff "Elektrogerät" bezieht sich in allen unten aufgeführten Warnhinwei-
sen auf Elektrogeräte, die mit Netzanschluss (mit Kabel) oder Batterie (ohne 
Kabel) betrieben werden.

SICHERHEIT IM ARBEITSBEREICH

schlechte Beleuchtung im Arbeitsbereich können Unfälle verursachen.

z.B. in Gegenwart von brennbaren Flüssigkeiten, Gasen oder Pulver. Elektroge-
räte erzeugen Funken, die Pulver oder Rauch in Brand setzen können.

-
nutzen. Ablenkungen können zu einem Kontrollverlust führen.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

geeignet sein. Niemals Änderungen am Stecker vornehmen. Verwenden Sie kei-
ne Adapter mit geerdeten elektrischen Geräten (Erde). Unveränderte Stecker 
und geeignete Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

-
schränke mit Ihrem Körper zu berühren. Wenn der Körper geerdet, erhöht sich 
das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

-
dringen von Wasser ins Innere eines Elektrowerkzeugs erhöht das Risiko eines 
Stromschlags.

Netzkabel nicht zum Tragen, Ziehen oder Trennen des elektrischen Geräts. Brin-
gen Sie das Netzkabel nicht in die Nähe von Wärmequellen, Öl, scharfen Kanten 
oder beweglichen Teilen. Beschädigte oder verwickelte Stromkabel erhöhen das 
Risiko eines Stromschlags.

den Einsatz im Freien geeignetes Verlängerungskabel. Die Verwendung eines 
geeigneten Verlängerungskabels verringert das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

-
lich sein, schützen Sie sich mit einem Differentialstromgerät (RCD). Die Verwen-
dung eines RCD reduziert das Risiko eines Stromschlags.

PERSÖNLICHE SICHERHEIT
-

nunft. Das Gerät soll nicht verwendet werden, wenn Sie müde sind oder unter 

eines elektrischen Geräts kann ein kurzer Ablenkung zu schweren Verletzungen 
von Personen führen.
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und bevor Sie es anheben oder transportieren. Der Transport von elektrischen 
Geräten oder deren Anschluss mit dem Finger auf dem Spray-Taste oder mit 
gedrückter Taste kann zu Unfällen führen.

-
lance beibehalten. Dies ermöglicht eine bessere Kontrolle über das Gerät in 
unvorhergesehenen Situationen.

-
re, Kleidung und Handschuhe von beweglichen Teilen fernhalten. Weite Kleider, 
Schmuck oder lange Haare können sich in beweglichen Teilen verfangen.

VERWENDUNG UND WARTUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTE

die auszuführende Arbeit geeignete elektrische Gerät. Mit dem richtigen elekt-

und sicherer ausgeführt werden.

elektrische Gerät, das nicht mit der Taste bedient werden kann, ist gefährlich und 
muss repariert werden.

Sie irgendwelche Einstellungen vornehmen, Zubehörteile austauschen oder das 
-

gern das Risiko eines unbeabsichtigten Anlaufs des Elektrogerät.

auf und verhindern Sie, dass sie von Personen benutzt werden, die mit diesen 
Geräten nicht vertraut sind oder den Inhalt dieser Anleitung nicht kennen. Elekt-
rogeräte sind gefährlich, wenn Sie von unerfahrenen Personen benutzt werden.
WARTUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTE. Prüfen Sie auf falsch ausgerichtete oder 
eingeklemmte bewegliche Teile, gebrochene Komponenten oder andere Zustän-
de, die den Betrieb des Geräts beeinträchtigen können. Im Falle von Störungen 
ist vor Gebrauch eine Reparatur durchzuführen. Viele Unfälle werden durch 
schlechte Wartung von Elektrogeräte verursacht.

WEITERE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Überprüfen Sie sorgfältig die Symbole und ihre Bedeutungen auf dem Produkt-
behälter und die Sicherheitsinformationen des Herstellers der zu versprühenden 
Lösung.

einer Atemschutzmaske bedienen.
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oder durch den vom Hersteller autorisierten technischen Kundendienst und in 

Risiken zu vermeiden.

oder Tiere. Lassen Sie die versprühte Substanz nicht direkt mit der Haut in Kon-
takt kommen.

-
wendet wird, gut belüftet ist.

Augen vor Rauch oder gefährlichen Dämpfen zu schützen.

-

Reinigen des Verneblers soll das Gerät von der Steckdose getrennt werden.

verwenden.

Leistung des Kundendiensts für Transportschäden, die durch falsche Verpa-
ckung bei der Spedition zum Kundendienst entstehen, nicht vorgesehen ist.

-
geliefertem Zubehör besteht Brandgefahr, Stromschlaggefahr oder Verletzungs-
gefahr.

 Gefahr für Kinder
-

quelle bilden.

Geräteteile unschädlich zu machen, die besonders für Kinder gefährlich sein 
könnten, falls sie eventuell das Gerät für ihre Spiele verwenden sollten.

-
ren.

35

D
E



 Gefahr wegen Strom
-

spannung mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Geräts entspricht.

 Schadensgefahr wegen anderer Ursachen

Der Behälter kann nur gefüllt werden, wenn der Stecker des Netzkabels von der 
Netzsteckdose abgezogen ist.

ist.

Stromkabel immer aus der Netzsteckedose ausstecken.
-

bare Schäden aufweist, bei Störungen oder möglichen Defekten nach dem 
Runterfallen oder wenn Wasser austritt. Sofort den Stecker aus der Steckdose 
ziehen. Ein defektes Gerät nie in Betrieb nehmen. Um Gefahren zu vermeiden, 

-
dendienst oder einem Fachelektriker ausgeführt werden. Andernfalls verfallen 
die Garantieansprüche.

 Achtung - Sachschäden

oder Gasherden oder in der Nähe von einem Mikrowellenherd aufstellen.

-
sung im Behälter.

-
nen.

das Gerät nur mit einem nicht scheuernden, mit Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch 
gereinigt werden. Keine Lösungsmittel verwenden, da diese die Plastikteile be-
schädigen.
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Für die korrekte Entsorgung des Geräts entsprechend der EG-Richtlinie 
2012/19/EG verweist man auf die dem Gerät beigelegten Anweisungen.

-
WAHREN.

Bei eventuellen Anfragen an die autorisierten Kundendienst-Centern, immer das Modell und die Seriennum-
mer angeben.

GERÄTEBESCHREIBUNG
A - Entriegelungstaste der Vorderseite des Geräts
B - Vorderseite des Geräts
C - Sprühdüse
D - Wahlschalter
E - Ringmutter
F - Haken
G - Luftloch
H - Gehäuse des Gerätes

K - Anschlusskabel
L - Griff
M - Wassertank
N - Ersatz-Sprühdüse

Lärm
Schalldruckpegel LPA: 76.13 dB (A), K = 3 dB (A)
Schallleistungspegel LWA: 87.13 dB (A), K=3 dB (A).

Achtung
 .

Schwingung
Schwingungsemissionswert <2.5 m / s2, K=1,5 m / s2.

Achtung
Der Wert der vom Gerät abgegebenen Vibrationen kann je nach Verwendung des Geräts von dem 

Benutzers vor Vibrationseinwirkung, indem Sie die Dauer der Einwirkung bewerten.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Gefahr - Stromschlagrisiko
Entfernen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose, bevor Sie den Tank abschrauben.
Den Behälter nicht in seinen Sitz einsetzen, wenn der Tank nass ist. Den Tank mit einem trockenen 
Lappen reinigen.

1 Die Bestandteile aus der Schachtel entnehmen.
2 Das Gerät auf eine stabile horizontale Fläche stellen.
3 Das Anschlusskabel komplett ausrollen.
4 Den Behälter abschrauben. Den Behälter in seinen Sitz (Abb. 2) einsetzen.

-
dünnungsmethode in den Tank. Beachten Sie die Warnhinweise des Herstellers des Desinfektionsmittels.

Achtung
 Verwenden Sie niemals brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Lösungen (wie z.B. Lösungen, die Alkohol als 
Basis enthalten).

Das Gerät funktioniert mit normalem Leitungswasser. Niemals reines destilliertes Wasser verwenden.
-

werden. Mit der geschaffenen Lösung ist es möglich, bis zu 200 m2

bis sich das Pulver vollständig verdünnt hat. Die erzeugte Lösung wird rosa (aktives Produkt), Dauer 5-7 Tage. 

Sie das Restprodukt in der Kanalisation.
Achtung
Lesen Sie vor dem Umgang mit dem Desinfektionspulver die Gebrauchsanweisung und die Warnhin-
weise auf der Verpackung.

7 Den Tank an seinen Platz schrauben.
Verwendung auf Textilien

-

Flecken verbleiben. Es ist daher ratsam, während der Desinfektion das Produkt nicht direkt zu versprühen 
und diesen Vorgang in einem Abstand von etwa 60 cm und nicht länger als einige Sekunden durchzuführen. 

Auswahl der Düsentyp
Durch Drehen des vorderen Wahlschalters (D) nach Lösen und Festziehen der Ringmutter (E) stehen drei 
Düsentypen zur Verfügung (Abb. 6):

Einschalten des Gerätes
1 Den Stecker in die Stromsteckdose einstecken.

Achtung
Das Gerät nur mit vertikalen Bewegungen von unten nach oben und umgekehrt verwenden. Verwen-
den Sie das Gerät nicht in horizontaler oder umgedrehter Position (Abb. 8). Gefahr des Austretens der 
Lösung aus dem Behälter.
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Achtung - Sachschadenrisiko
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn keine Lösung im Behälter ist. Prüfen Sie immer den Füllstand 
der Lösung im Behälter.

Austausch der Sprühdüse
1 Den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose ziehen.
2 Das Gerät auf eine stabile horizontale Fläche stellen.
3 Schrauben Sie die Ringmutter (E) ab.
4 Entfernen Sie den Wahlschalter (D).
5 Sprühdüse entfernen (C).
6 Sprühdüse durch Ersatzdüse ersetzen.
7 Die einzelnen Komponenten in der umgekehrten Reihenfolge montieren.
Die Sprühdüse hat eine Markierung, die in den Sitz an der Vorderseite des Geräts passen muss (Abb. 9).

NACH DEM GEBRAUCH DES GERÄTS
Den Stecker aus der Netzsteckdose ziehen. Das Gerät einige Minuten abkühlen lassen.
Die Lösung kann einige Tage im Behälter bleiben.

REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG
Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen oder warten, den Stecker immer aus der Steckdose ziehen. Das Gerät einige 
Minuten abkühlen lassen.

Achtung - Sachschadenrisiko
Führen Sie niemals scharfe, metallische Werkzeuge in die Öffnungen des Geräts ein, um das Innere 
zu reinigen.

Zum Reinigen des Tanks sauberes Wasser einfüllen, spülen und den Tank entleeren.
Achtung - Sachschadenrisiko
Keinen Essig, Entkalkungsmittel oder andere parfümierte Substanzen in den Tank füllen: Andernfalls 
verfallen die Garantieansprüche.

Die Garantieleistungen decken keine Schäden ab, die durch von Kalk verursachten Verstopfungen 
entstanden sind.

Reinigung der Düse
Demontieren Sie die Düse wie im Abschnitt "Auswechseln der Sprühdüse" beschrieben.
Reinigen Sie bei Bedarf die zentrale Öffnung der Sprühdüse mit einem Stift.
Reinigung des Geräts
Die Plastikteile mit einem feuchten, nicht scheuernden Tuch reinigen und mit einem trockenen Tuch trocknen. 
Keine Scheuermittel für die Reinigung des Gerätes verwenden.
1 Drücken Sie den Entriegelungsknopf (A) an der Vorderseite des Geräts.
2 Ziehen Sie an der Vorderseite, um sie vom Gehäuse des Geräts zu trennen (Abb. 12).
3 Schrauben Sie die Ringmutter (E) ab. Wählschalter und Sprühdüse entfernen.
4 Die Vorderseite des Geräts mit Wasser waschen.
Das Vorderteil trocknen lassen, bevor die Teile am Gehäuse wieder zusammengesetzt werden.
Führen Sie den vorderen Teil in das Gehäuse des Geräts ein. Das korrekte Einfügen erfolgt mit einem "Klick" 
auf den Auslöseknopf (A).
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Den Haken drücken (F). Lufteinlass öffnen (G).

Den Filter wieder anbringen.

Achtung - Sachschadenrisiko

WAS TUN, WENN ES PROBLEME GIBT

Probleme Ursachen Abhilfe
Die Lösung kommt nicht 
aus der Düse.

Verkrustete Sprühdüse.
Das Abzugsrohr der Lösung 
aus dem Tank ist verstopft oder 
gebrochen.
Der Düseneinstellknopf wird 
vollständig in Richtung des - 
Zeichens gedreht.
Das Gerät erzeugt keinen Druck 
im Inneren des Behälters.

Sprühdüse reinigen.
Abzugsrohr reinigen. Sich an einen 
autorisierten Service Center wenden.
Drehen Sie den Strahl-Regler zum 
Zeichen +.
Den Behälter an dem Gerät fest 
drücken.

Die Lösung tropft von der 
Sprühdüse.

Die Ringmutter ist nicht korrekt 
verriegelt.
Die Sprühdüse wurde an ihrer 
Stelle nicht richtig eingesetzt.
Vorhandensein von 
Verkrustungen zwischen dem 
Behälter, der Sprühdüse und 
dem Wahlschalter.

Ziehen Sie die Ringmutter fest.
Ringmutter abdrehen. Ziehen Sie den 
Wahlschalter heraus. Überprüfen Sie, 
ob die Markierung an der Düse in den 
Sitz an der Vorderseite des Geräts passt 
(Abb. 9).
Lösen Sie die Ringmutter und 
reinigen Sie den Wahlschalter und die 
Sprühdüse. Reinigen Sie die Gewinde, 
auf die die Ringmutter aufgeschraubt ist.

Die Lösung wird nicht 
richtig vernebelt.

Der Düseneinstellknopf ist 
vollständig auf das + Zeichen 
gedreht.

Das Gerät erzeugt im Inneren 
des Behälters nur wenig Druck.

Drehen Sie den Düseneinstellknopf in 
Richtung des - Zeichens.

Den Behälter an dem Gerät fest 
drücken.

Die Lösung spritzt heraus. Die Lösung im Behälter ist fertig. Füllen Sie den Behälter mit der Lösung.

Die Lösung kommt als 
Nebel heraus.

Sprühen Sie die Lösung in einem 
Abstand von 30-50 cm von der 

Drehen Sie den Düseneinstellknopf in 
Richtung des - Zeichens.
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A PROPÓSITO DE ESTE MANUAL

por lo tanto protegidos en todas las partes potencialmente peligrosas, lea con atención estas advertencias y 
utilice el aparato sólo para el uso al que ha sido destinado, para evitar accidentes y daños. Mantenga siempre 
al alcance este manual para futuras consultas. Si quiere ceder este aparato a otras personas, recuerde incluir 

Las informaciones contenidas en este manual están marcadas por los siguientes símbolos que indican:

 Peligro para los niños PELIGRO avisa de posibles lesiones gra-
ves y peligros de muerte

 Peligro debido a electricidad

 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas ADVERTENCIA advierte de lesiones y 
daños materiales graves

 Advertencia relativa a quemaduras

 Atención – daños materiales ATENCIÓN avisa de lesiones leves o 
daños materiales

 Obligación de utilizar el casco de protección auditiva
El idioma de las instrucciones originales 
es el italiano.

 Obligación de lectura del manual de instrucciones

USO PREVISTO

El aparato está fabricado para nebulizar soluciones higienizantes.
Riesgos restantes
Durante el uso previsto del aparato no es posible eliminar algunos riesgos resi-
duales.
- Si se respira, la solución higienizante podría causar daños a las vías respirato-

rias. Siga las indicaciones del productor de la solución higienizante.
- Posibles daños auditivos si no se usa el casco de protección auditiva.
- Las vibraciones pueden causar daños a la salud si se utiliza el aparato durante 

mucho tiempo o si el mantenimiento y la gestión no están hechas correctamente.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD

LEA ATENTAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

a los previstos en este manual de instrucciones. El uso inapropiado, además, 
anula todo tipo de garantía.

antes de utilizar el aparato. El incumplimiento de las advertencias de seguridad 

lesiones serias. Guarde las instrucciones y las advertencias para futuras consul-
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SEGURIDAD DEL ÁREA DE TRABAJO

generan chispas que podrían incendiar polvo o humos.
-

control.
SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA

-

tubos, radiadores y neveras. Si el cuerpo está conectado a tierra, el riesgo de 

-

acerque el cable de alimentación a fuentes de calor, aceite, bordes agudos o 
partes en movimiento. Los cables de alimentación dañados o enredados au-

SEGURIDAD PERSONAL
-

momento de distracción puede causar lesiones graves a las personas.
-
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presionado pueden ser motivo de accidentes.
-

imprevistas.

pueden quedarse atrapados en las partes en movimiento.
USO Y MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS HERRAMIENTAS ELÉCTRICAS

-

peligrosa y tiene que ser reparada.

-
bio de accesorios o antes de guardar la herramienta misma. Tales medidas de 
seguridad preventivas reducen el riesgo de puesta en marcha accidental de la 

-

MANTENIMIENTO DE LAS HERRAMIENTAS ELÉCTRICAS. Controle que no 
haya componentes en movimiento desalineados o bloqueados, componentes 
rotos o cualquier otra condición que pueda afectar negativamente el funciona-
miento del aparato. En caso de averías, proceda a la reparación antes del uso. 
Muchos accidentes se deben a un escaso mantenimiento de las herramientas 

INSTRUCCIONES ULTERIORES PARA LA SEGURIDAD

-
ducto, así como las informaciones de seguridad proporcionadas por el fabrican-
te de la solución a nebulizar.

-
RIAS. No accione el nebulizador sin utilizar una mascarilla de protección de las 
vías respiratorias.
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-
sario para evitar riesgos.

-

con la piel.
-

-

-
sito y la boquilla. Controle periódicamente el cable de alimentación y, si está 

de otros aparatos.

-
nedor o limpia el nebulizador, desconecte el aparato de la toma de corriente.

momento del envío a un Centro de Asistencia Autorizado.

del aparato puede comportar riesgos de incendio, electrocución o daños a las 
personas.

 Peligro para los niños

podrían originar peligros.
-

da cortar el cable de alimentación. Se recomienda además eliminar las partes 
del aparato que puedan originar peligro, especialmente para los niños, que po-
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 Peligro debido a electricidad
-

cada en la etiqueta corresponda a la tensión de la red local.

 Peligro de daños debidos a otras causas

de alimentación desconectada de la toma de corriente.

-
chufe enseguida el enchufe de la toma de corriente. No ponga nunca en función 
el aparato si presenta defectos. Todas las reparaciones, incluso la sustitución 
del cable de alimentación, deben ser efectuadas únicamente por el Centro de 

cualquier riesgo. En caso contrario se invalida la garantía.
 Atención – daños materiales

-

Controle con regularidad el nivel de la solución en el depósito.

toma de corriente, el aparato podrá limpiarse con un paño no abrasivo ligera-
mente húmedo. No utilice solventes que dañen las partes de plástico.

-

Para la eliminación correcta del producto según la Directiva Europea 
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del aparato:

En eventuales pedidos a los centro de asistencias, indique el modelo y el número de matrícula.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL APARATO
A - Botón de liberación de la parte frontal del aparato
B - Parte frontal del aparato
C - Boquilla del pulverizador
D - Selector
E - Anillo de rosca

G - Toma de aire
H - Cuerpo del aparato
I - Pomo de regulación del caudal del chorro
J - Botón espray
K - Cable de alimentación
L - Mango
M - Depósito
N - Boquilla de pulverización de repuesto

Ruido

Atención
 Obligación de utilizar el casco de protección auditiva.

Vibraciones
2 2.

Atención
El valor de las vibraciones emitidas por el aparato puede diferir del valor declarado dependiendo de 
la manera en que se utiliza el aparato. Considere medidas de seguridad adicionales para proteger al 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Llenado del depósito antes del uso
Peligro - Riesgo de electrocución

seco.

3 Desenrolle completamente el cable de alimentación.

5 Vierta en el depósito 700 cc de agua del grifo.

del producto. Siga las advertencias del productor del higienizante.
Atención

El producto funciona con agua normal de grifo. Nunca utilizar agua desmineralizada pura.
-

zante SANI-JET CLEAN debe diluirse en un depósito lleno de SANI-JET con 700 cc de agua de grifo. Con 
la solución creada se pueden higienizar hasta 200 m2 -

producto residual en el desagüe.
Atención

el envase.

Utilización en tejidos

Seleccione el tipo de chorro

Encendido del aparato

Atención
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Regulación del caudal del chorro

Atención - Riesgo de daños materiales
No utilice el producto sin la solución en el depósito. Controle siempre el nivel de la solución en el 
depósito.

Sustitución de la boquilla de pulverización
1 Desconectar el enchufe de la toma de corriente.

6 Sustituya la boquilla de pulverización con aquella de repuesto.
7 Vuelva a colocar todas las piezas siguiendo las operaciones en orden inverso.

DESPUÉS DE HABER UTILIZADO EL APARATO

Guarde el aparato en un lugar seco y fuera del alcance de los niños.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Atención - Riesgo de daños materiales
Nunca introduzca herramientas metálicas y puntiagudas al interior de las aperturas del aparato para 
limpiar la parte interna.

Limpieza del depósito de agua

Atención - Riesgo de daños materiales

la garantía pierde inmediatamente su validez.
La garantía no cubre averías debidas a obstrucciones por caliza.

Limpieza de la boquilla de pulverización

Limpieza del aparato
Limpie las partes de plástico con un paño húmedo no abrasivo y secarlas con un paño seco. No utilizar pro-
ductos abrasivos para limpiar el aparato.

4 Lave la parte frontal del aparato con agua del grifo.
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Atención - Riesgo de daños materiales

CÓMO SOLUCIONAR ALGUNOS PROBLEMAS

Problemas Causas Remedios
La solución no sale de la 
boquilla de pulverización.

Boquilla de pulverización 
incrustada.
El tubo de aspiración de la 
solución está atascado o roto.
El pomo de regulación del chorro 
está completamente girado hacia 
el signo -.
El aparato no crea la presión al 
interior del depósito.

Limpie la boquilla de pulverización.
Limpie el tubo de aspiración. 
Dirigirse a un Centro de Servicio 
Autorizado.
Gire el pomo de regulación del 
chorro hacia el signo +.
Apretar bien a fondo el depósito en 
el aparato.

La solución gotea por la 
boquilla de pulverización.

El anillo de regulación no está 
apretado.
La boquilla de pulverización no 
está introducida correctamente 

Presencia de incrustaciones 
entre el anillo de regulación, la 
boquilla de pulverización y el 
selector.

Apriete bien el anillo de regulación.
Desenrosque el anillo de regulación. 
Saque el selector. Controle que la 
pestaña presente en la boquilla de 

situado en la parte frontal del aparato 

Desenrosque el anillo de regulación, 
limpie el selector y la boquilla de 
pulverización. Limpie el roscado 
en el que se enrosca el anillo de 
regulación.

La solución no se nebuliza de 
manera correcta.

El pomo de regulación del chorro 
está completamente girado hacia 
el signo +.

El aparato crea poca presión en 
el interior del depósito.

Gire el pomo de regulación del 
chorro hacia el signo -.

Apretar bien a fondo el depósito en 
el aparato.

La solución sale salpicando. Se ha acabado la solución en el 
depósito.

Llene el depósito con la solución.

La solución sale en forma de 
niebla.

Nebulice la solución a 30-50 cm de 

Gire el pomo de regulación del 
chorro hacia el signo -.
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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
De’ Longhi Appliances S.r.l.

 País: ITALIA
 Marca: ARIETE
 Modelo: 4126

declarado:

Lugar y fecha: ITALIA, 2020-07-03
DE’LONGHI APPLIANCES S.r.l.

www.ariete.net.

MADE IN CHINA
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A PROPÓSITO DESTE MANUAL

USO PREVISTO

Riscos resíduos

ADVERTÊNCIAS DE SEGURANÇA

LER CUIDADOSAMENTE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES.
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 Perigo para as crianças

 Perigo devido à electricidade
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 Perigo de danos devidos a outras causas

 Atenção - danos materiais
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DESCRIÇÃO DO APARELHO

Ruído

Atenção
 

Vibrações
2 2

Atenção
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Enchimento do reservatório antes do uso
Perigo - Risco de choque elétrico

Atenção

O produto funciona com água normal de torneira. Nunca utilize água destilada pura.

2

Atenção

Utilização em tecidos

Selecionar o tipo de jato

Utilização do aparelho

Atenção
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Regulação do volume do jato

Atenção - Risco de danos materiais

Substituição do bico spray

APÓS TER USADO O APARELHO

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

Atenção - Risco de danos materiais

Limpeza do depósito

Atenção - Risco de danos materiais

A garantia não cobre danos derivados de obstruções causadas pelo calcário.

Limpeza do bico spray

Limpeza do aparelho
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Atenção - Risco de danos materiais

COMO REMEDIAR OS SEGUINTES INCONVENIENTES

Problemas
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DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE
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OVER DEZE HANDLEIDING
-

-

 Gevaar voor kinderen -
stig letsel en levensgevaar

 Gevaar als gevolg van elektriciteit
-

-

BEDOELD GEBRUIK

Overige risico’s

-

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN

LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG DOOR.

-

-

-
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-

-

-

 Gevaar voor kinderen

 Gevaar als gevolg van elektriciteit
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 Risico op schade door andere oorzaken

-

-

 Let op – schade aan materialen

-

-
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Lawaaierigheid

Let op
 

2 2

Let op

-

Het vullen van het reservoir vóór gebruik
Gevaar - Risico voor elektrische schok
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Let op

Het product werkt met gewoon kraanwater. Gebruik nooit alleen gedemineraliseerd water.
-

2

Let op
-

Gebruik op weefsel

-

Het soort straal kiezen

Het aanzetten van het apparaat

Let op

De reikwijdte van de straal instellen

Let op – Gevaar voor materiële schade

De sproeikop vervangen
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REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
-

Let op – Gevaar voor materiële schade

Het reservoir reinigen

Let op – Gevaar voor materiële schade

De garangie dekt geen schade door verstoppingen als gevolg van kalkaanslag.

De sproeikop schoonmaken

Reiniging van het apparaat

Let op – Gevaar voor materiële schade
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Oorzaken Oplossingen

De knop om de straal in te stellen Draai de knop om de straal in 

op de sproeikop goed op zijn 

De knop om de straal in te stellen Draai de knop om de straal in 

De oplossing komt er als spetters 

De oplossing komt er als een 

Draai de knop om de straal in 
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بخصوص هذا الكتيّب
على الرغم من أن الأجهزة مصنوعة حسب المقاييس المحددة من قبل مجموعة الدول الأوروبية، ومحميّة في جميع 

الأجزاء التي ممكن أن تشكل مصدر للخطر، يجب قراءة هذه التنبيهات بحرص واستعمال الجهاز فقط للغرض الذي 
صنع من أجله، لمنع وقوع الحوادث والأضرار. احتفظ بهذا الكتيّب للاطلاع عليه في المستقبل وعند الحاجة. أرفق هذه 

التعليمات مع الجهاز في حالة بيعه أو إهدائه للغير.
المعلومات الواردة في هذا الكتيّب، مميزة بالرموز التالية:

 خطر يحذر من إمكانية وقوع أضرار كبيرة وأخطار 
مميتة

 خطر على الأطفال

 خطر بسبب الكهرباء

 تحذير يحذر من وقوع إصابات أو أضرار مادية 
خطيرة

 أخطار التعرض للتلف  لأسباب أخرى

 تنبيهات تتعلق بالاحتراق

 تنبيهات – أضرار مادية تنبيه يحذر من وقوع إصابات بسيطة أو أضرار مادية

التعليمات باللغة الإيطالية، هي التعليمات الأصلية.
 يجب ارتداء سماعات واقية للسمع

 يجب قراءة كتيّب التعليمات

 الاستخدام المقصود
صمّم هذا الجهاز من أجل رشّ محاليل تعقيم على شكل رذاذ.

الأخطار القائمة
أثناء استعمال الجهاز للغرض المصمّم من أجله، لا يمكن التخلصّ من بعض الأخطار المتبقّية.

يمكن أن يلحق محلول التعقيم أضرار في القنوات التنفسية في حالة استنشاقه. اتبع تعليمات الشركة المصنّعة   -
لمحلول التعقيم.

تتعرض حاسّة السمع للضرر في حالة عدم ارتداء سمّاعات واقية للأذنين.  -
يمكن أن تسبب الاهتزازات اضرار بالصحة في حالة استعمال الجهاز لفترات طويلة من الوقت أو في حالة عدم   -

الحفاظ عليه وتشغيله بالشكل المناسب.

تنبيهات أمان
.اقرأ بحرص التعليمات قبل الاستعمال

الأغراض المبينة في هذا الكتيب. زيادة على ذلك، يؤدي الاستعمال الغير لائق للجهاز إلى إبطال شهادة الضمان، مهما 
كانت صيغتها.

والتعليمات  بالتحذيرات  احتفظ  إصابات خطيرة.  و/أو  أو حرائق  كهربائية  وقوع صدمات  إلى  اللاحقة  والتعليمات 
للاطلاع عليها في المستقبل. يشير مصطلح "أداة كهربائية" الوارد في جميع التحذيرات اللاحقة إلى الأدوات الكهربائية 

التي يتم تشغيلها من خلال التوصيل بالشبكة الكهربائية (بواسطة كبل) أو تشغيلها بواسطة البطارية (بدون كبل).
سلامة منطقة العمل
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غبار قابلة للاشتعال. تولدّ الأدوات الكهربائية شرار يمكن أن يؤدي إلى اشتعال الغبار أو الدخان.

على الجهاز.
الأمان الكهربائي

تعديلات على القابس الكهربائي. لا تستعمل مهايئات مع الأجهزة الكهربائية المزودة بنظام تأريض (مؤرضّ). القوابس 
الغير معدّلة والمآخذ الكهربائية المناسبة تقللّ من خطر الصدمة الكهربائية.

تزيد خطورة التعرض لصدمة كهربائية في حالة تاريض الجسم.

داخل الجهاز الكهربائي.

تقربّ الكبل الكهربائي من مصادر الحرارة أو الزيت أو الحواف الحادّة أو  الأجزاء المتحركّة. كبلات التغذية الكهربائية 
التالفة أو المتشابكة مع بعضها تزيد من خطورة التعرضّ لصدمة كهربائية.

خطورة التعرض لصدمة كهربائية.
 .(RCD

يقلّل استعمال جهاز يعمل بالتيار المتبقي (RCD) من خطورة التعرض لصدمة كهربائية.
السلامة الشخصية

مرهق أو تحت تأثير المخدّرات أو الأدوية. عند استخدام أداة كهربائية، تذكر بأن السهو ولو للحظة واحدة يمكن أن 
يسبب أضرار خطيرة للأشخاص.

أو نقله. يمكن أن يؤدي نقل الأدوات الكهربائية أو توصيلها بالشبكة الكهربائية أثناء الضغط على زرّ الرذاذ  إلى وقوع 
حوادث.

الأجزاء المتحرّكة. الملابس الواسعة أو المجوهرات أو الشعر الطويل يمكن أن يشبك في الأجزاء المتحركة.
استعمال وصيانة الأدوات الكهربائية

من تنفيذ العمل بشكل فعّال وأمين ضمن مجال عوامل التصميم.

ويجب بالتالي إصلاحها.

التقليل من خطورة تشغيل الأداة الكهربائية بشكل  حفظ الجهاز نفسه. تساعد تدابير السلامة الوقائية هذه على 
عرضي.

ملمين بهذه التعليمات من استخدام الأدوات الكهربائية. تصبح الأدوات الكهربائية خطيرة في حالة استعمالها من قبل 
أشخاص تنقصهم الخبرة.

صيانة الأدوات الكهربائية. تحقّق من عدم وجود مركّبات متحركّة غير مصطفّة أو محصورة أو مركّبات مكسورة أو أي 
ظرف آخر يمكن أن يؤثرّ بشكل سلبي على عمل الجهاز. في حالة وجود عطب، يجب العمل على إصلاحه قبل استعمال 
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الجهاز. تقع العديد من الحوداث نتيجة لقلةّ صيانة الأدوات الكهربائية.
تعليمات إضافية من أجل السلامة

المنتج، وكذلك من معلومات الأمان المقدمّة من قبل الشركة المصنّعة لنفس المحلول المطلوب رشّه.

المصنّعة، وفي جميع الأحوال من قبل شخص يملك مؤهلات شبيهة; وكل ذلك من أجل تجنّب الأخطار.

مباشرة.

تلفه، اغعمل على استبداله من خلال الاستعانة بفنّي مؤهّل لهذا الغرض.

لائقة أثناء نقله إلى مركز الصيانة المرخّص.

أو إلحاق الضرر بالأشخاص.

 خطر على الأطفال

زيادة على ذلك، يجب اتخاذ التدابير اللازمة، بحيث لا تشكل بعض أجزاء من الجهاز خطر على الأطفال في حالة اللعب 
به.

 خطر بسبب الكهرباء

 أخطار التعرض للتلف  لأسباب أخرى
عن المأخذ الكهربائي.
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دائما كبل التغذية الكهربائية عن المأخذ الكهربائي.

القابس عن المأخذ الكهربائي. لا  الشك في العطب بعد سقوطه على الأرض أو في حالة تسرب الماء منه. أفصل فوراً 
تشغّل مطلقاً الجهاز إذا وجدت فيه عطب. يجب أن تتم جميع أعمال التصليح بما فيها استبدال الكبل الكهربائي فقط 
في مركز صيانة مرخّص أو من قبل شخص مؤهل لهذا الغرض، لتلاشي وقوع الأخطار والحوادث. على العكس من ذلك، 

يسقط مفعول شهادة الضمان.

 تنبيهات – أضرار مادية

الميكروويف.

مستوى المحلول في الخزاّن.

ومرطّبة بقليل من الماء. لا تستعمل مطلقا مذيبات يمكن أن تؤدي إلى تلف الأجزاء المصنوعة من البلاستيك.

الضمان.

للتخلص من المنتج بالشكل الصحيح، وحسب ما تنص عليه التعليمات الأوروبية رقم ١٩/٢٠١٢/EU ، يرجى 
قراءة الورقة الخاصة لهذا الغرض والمرفقة مع المنتج.

معلومات فنية
تحتوي بطاقة المعلومات المتواجدة تحت قاعدة التغذية الكهربائية على البيانات التالية المتعلقة بالجهاز:

CE

(SN

في حالة مراجعة مركز صيانة مخوّل، يجب ذكر الموديل ورقم الماكينة.
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مواصفات الجهاز
زرّ إعتاق الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز  -  A

الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز  -  B
صمّام السبراي  -  C

أداة انتقاء  -  D
صمّولة حلقية  -  E

مشبك  -  F
-  مأخذ هواء  G

هيكل الجهاز  -  H
قبضة لتعديل قوّة التدفقّ  -  I

زرّ الرش  -  J
كبل التغذية الكهربائية  -  K

مقبض  -  L
الخزاّن  -  M

صمّولة رش احتياط  -  N

ضجيج
(٣dB(A=٧٦٫١٣dB(A), K :مستوى ضغط الصوت
.(٣dB(A=٨٧٫١٣dB(A), K :مستوى قوة الصوت

تنبيه
 يجب ارتداء سماعات واقية للسمع.

الاهتزازات
.<١٫٥m/s٢=K ,٢٫٥m/sقيمة الاهتزازات الصادرة: ٢

تنبيه
يمكن أن تختلف قيمة الاهتزازات الصادرة عن الجهاز عن القيمة المصرّح عنها، وذلك حسب طريقة استعمال 

الجهاز. يمكن تقييم اتخاذ تدابير سلامة إضافية لحماية المستخدم من التعرض للاهتزازات، وذلك من خلال 
تقييم مدة التعرضّ لهذه الاهتزازات.

تعليمات الاستعمال
تعبئة الخزان قبل استعمال الجهاز

خطر التعرض إلى صدمة كهربائية
أبعد القابس عن المأخذ الكهربائي قبل فكّ الخزاّن.

 لا تضع الخزان في مقرهّ إذا كان مبلول بالماء.  نظفّ الخزان بواسطة قطعة قماش جافةّ.

١  أبعد مكوّنات العلبة.
ضع الجهاز على سطح أفقي ثابت.  ٢

فكّ كبل التغذية الكهربائية بشكل كامل.  ٣
فكّ الخزاّن.  أبعد الخزاّن من مقرهّ (شكل ٢).  ٤

أسكب داخل الخزاّن ٧٠٠ سنتمتر مكعب من ماء الحنفية.  ٥
أسكب المعقّم داخل الخزاّن حسب طرق التذويب في الماء المبيّنة على علبة المنتج. اتبع تحذيرات الشركة المصنّعة   ٦

للمعقّم.
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تنبيه
 لا تستخدم مطلقاً سوائل أو محاليل قابلة للاشتعال (على سبيل التي تحتوي على كحول).

تعمل الماكينة بواسطة ماء الحنفية العادية. لا تستعمل مطلقا ماء صافي منزوع منه المعادن.
ينصح باستعمال SANI-JET CLEAN بالاشتراك مع SANI-JET: يجب تذويب كيس بسعة ٧ غم من مسحوق 

التعقيم SANI-JET CLEAN داخل خزان مليء في SANI-JET مع ٧٠٠ سنتمتر مكعب من الماء. من خلال المحلول 
الذي تحصل عليه، يمكن تعقيم إلى غاية ٢٠٠ متر مربعّ. انتظر ١-٢ دقيقة لكي يذوب المسحوق بشكل تام. يكتسب 

المحلول الذي خلقته لون أحمر (منتج فعّال) لمدة ٥-٧ أيام. بعد ٥-٧ أيام يصبح لون الماء من وردي إلى أبيض/شفّاف 
(المنتج غير فعّال). تخلّص من المنتج المتبقي داخل شبكة المجاري.

تنبيه
قبل البدء بمعالجة مسحوق التعقيم، اقرأ طرق الاستعمال والتحذيرات الواردة على العلبة.

ثبّت الخزاّن في مقرهّ.  ٧

يستعمل على الأقمشة
  0.1       .    

Sani-Jet .    
    .          

    60       .  
    30  . 

اختار نوع التدفّق
تتوفر ثلاثة أنواع من التدفّق (شكل ٦) يتم الحصول عليها من خلال تدوير أداة الانتقاء الأمامية (D) بعد أن تقوم 

بإرخاء وشدّ الصمّولة الحلقية:

إشعال الجهاز
١  أدخل القابس في المأخذ الكهربائي.

اضغط على زرّ الرذاذ لكي ترشّ المحلول على السطوح.  ٢
رشّ المحلول على مسافة ٣٠-٤٠ سم من السطح المطلوب معالجته.  ٣

تنبيه
 استعمل الجهاز فقط من خلال القيام بحركات عمودية من الأسفل باتجاه الأعلى وبالعكس. لا تستعمل الجهاز 

في وضعية أفقية أو عنما يكون مقلوب (شكل ٨). خطورة تسرّب المحلول من الخزاّن.

تعديل قوة التدفق
لتعديل قوّة التدفقّ، دوّر قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق (I)  (شكل ٧):

إشارة +: قوّة أكبر (ينصح باستعمالها للسطوح الواسعة)
إشارة -: قوّة أقلّ (ينصح باستعمالها للسطوح الصغيرة)

تنبيه – خطر إلحاق أضرار مادية
لا تستعمل المنتج في حالة عدم تواجد محلول داخل الخزاّن. تحقّق دائماً من مستوى المحلول داخل الخزاّن.
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استبدال صمّام الرذاذ
افصل القابس عن المأخذ الكهربائي.  ١
ضع الجهاز على سطح أفقي ثابت.  ٢

.(E) فكّ الصمولة الحلقية  ٣
.(D) أبعد أداة الانتقاء  ٤
.(C) أبعد صمّام الرذاذ  ٥

استبدل صمّام الرذاذ بصمّام الاحتياط.  ٦
٧  أعد تركيب المركبّات من خلال اتباع العمليات بالترتيب العكسي.

صمّام الرذاذ مزوّد في ثلمة يجب أن تدخل في المقرّ المتواجد على الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز (شكل ٩).

 عند الانتهاء من استعمال الجهاز
افصل القابس عن المأخذ الكهربائي. اترك الجهاز يبرد لبضع دقائق.

يمكن ترك المحلول داخل الخزاّن لبضع أيام.
ضع الجهاز في مكان جافّ وبعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.

التنظيف والصيانة
افصل دائماً القابس عن المأخذ الكهربائي قبل البدء بتنظيف وصيانة الجهاز. اترك الجهاز يبرد لبضع دقائق.

تنبيه – خطر إلحاق أضرار مادية
لا تدخل مطلقاً أدوات معدنية وأدوات مدببّة داخل فتحات الجهاز من أجل تنظيف الجزء الداخلي منه.

تنظيف الخزان
لتنظيف الخزاّن، اسكب بداخله ماء نظيف، ثم اشطف ومن بعدها فرغه من الماء.

تنبيه – خطر إلحاق أضرار مادية
لا تضع خلّ أو مواد لإزالة الترسبات الكلسية أو عناصر تعطير داخل الخزان: لأن ذلك يؤدي فوراً إلى إبطال 

شهادة الضمان.

لا تغطي شهادة الضمان الأضرار الناتجة عن الانسداد الناتج عن الترسبات الكلسية.

تنظيف صمّام الرذاذ
فكّ الصمام حسسب ما هو مبيّن في فقرة "استبدال صمّام الرذاذ".
عند الضرورة نظفّ الثقب المركزي لصمّام الرذاذ بواسطة دبوّس.

تنظيف الماكينة
نظفّ الأجزاء البلاستيكية بواسطة ممسحة رطبة وغير حاكّة، ثم جفّفها من خلال استعمال قطعة قماش جافةّ.  لا 

تستعمل منتجات حاكّة لتنظيف الجهاز.
اضغط على زرّ (A) إعتاق الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز.  ١

اسحب الجزء المامي لكي تفصله عن جسم الجهاز (شكل ١٢).  ٢
فكّ الصمولة الحلقية (E). أبعد أداة الانتقاء وصمّام الرذاذ.  ٣

اغسل الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز بواسطة الماء الطبيعي.  ٤
انتظر على حين أن يجفّ الجزء الأمامي قبل القيام بتركيب المكوّنات على جسم الجهاز.

.(A) أدخل الجزء الأمامي في جسم الجهاز. تتم عملية التركيب بشكل صحيح عند سماع "طقّة" زرّ الاعتاق
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تنظيف فلتر الهواء
.(G) افتح فتحة التهوية .(F) اضغط على المشبك

أبعد فلتر الهواء. نظفّ الفلتر من الغبار.
أعد تركيب الفلتر.

.(F) أغلق فتحة التهوية بواسطة المشبك

تنبيه – خطر إلحاق أضرار مادية
لا تستعمل الجهاز بدون فلتر الهواء.

إرشادات لحل بعض المشاكل
ما العمل السبب الممكن المشكلة

نظفّ صمّام الرذاذ.
نظفّ أنبوب الشفط. راجع مركز 

خدمات معتمد.
دوّر قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق  باتجاه 

إشارة +.
شدّ بشكل جيد وحتى النهاية الخزاّن 

على الجهاز.

صمّام الرذاذ مسدود بالترسّبات.
أنبوب شفط المحلول من الخزاّن 

مسدود أو مكسور.
قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق مدوّرة 

بشكل تام باتجاه إشارة -.
الجهاز لا يخلق ضغط داخل 

الخزاّن.

لا يخرج المحلول من من صمّام 
الرذاذ.

شدّ الصمّولة الحلقية بشكل جيّد.
فكّ الصمّولة الحلقية. اسحب أداة 

الانتقاء. تحقّق من أن الثلمة المتواجدة 
على الصمّام تدخل في المقرّ المتواجد على 

الجزء الأمامي من الجهاز (شكل ٩).
فكّ الصمّولة الحلقية، ثم نظفّ أداة 

الانتقاء وصمّام الرذاذ. نظفّ المسنّنات 
الذي تثبت عليه الصمّولة الحلقية.

الصمولة الحلقية غير مشدودة.
لم يتم إدخال صمّام الرذاذ 

بالشكل الصحيح داخل مقرهّ.
وجود ترسّبات ما بين الصمّولة 

الحلقية وصمّام الرذاذ وأداة 
الانتقاء.

يتسرّب محلول من صمّام الرذاذ.

دوّر قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق  باتجاه 
إشارة -.

نظفّ الفلتر هواء. استبدل فلتر الهواء.
شدّ بشكل جيد وحتى النهاية الخزاّن 

على الجهاز.

قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق مدوّرة 
بشكل تام باتجاه إشارة +.

فلتر الهواء متسّخ.
الجهاز يخلق ضغط قليل داخل 

الخزاّن.

المحلول لا يرش على شكل رذاذ 
بالشكل الصحيح.

املء الخزاّن بالمحلول.
نظفّ الفلتر هواء. استبدل فلتر الهواء.

انتهى المحلول داخل الخزاّن.
فلتر الهواء متسّخ.

المحلول يخرج على شكل رشاش.

رش المحلول على مسافة ٣٠-٥٠ سم من 
السطح.

دوّر قبضة تعديل قوّة التدفق  باتجاه 
إشارة -.

المسافة بعيدة كثيراً عن السطوح 
المطلوب معالجتها.

المحلول يخرج على شكل ضباب.
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شهادة المطابقة
.De’Longhi Appliances S.r.l

(Campi Bisenzio (FI ٣٠٠ – ٥٠٠١٣ ,Via San Quirico
البلد: إيطاليا  

ARIETE :العلامة التجارية  
النموذج: ٤١٢٦  

تصدر شهادة المطابقة هذه، تحت المسؤولية التامّة للشركة المصنّعة:
هدف الشهادة: رذّاذة  

موضوع الشهادة المذكورة أعلاه مطابق للتشلريعات الأوروبية المتجانسة:
٤٢/٢٠٠٦/EC - توجيهات حول الماكينات  

٣٠/٢٠١٤/EU - توجيهات حول التوافق الكهرومغناطيسي  
(RoHS) توجيهات حول القيود المتعلقة باستعمال العناصر الخطيرة - EU/٨٦٣/٢٠١٥ & EU/٦٥/٢٠١١  

مراجع المقاييس المتجانسة المعتمدة أو الخصوصيات المتعلقة بنوع المطابقة المصرح عنها:
A٥٠٥٨٠:٢٠١٢+١:٢٠١٣ EN ;A٦٠٧٤٥-١: ٢٠٠٩+١١:٢٠١٠ EN  

٥٥٠١٤-٢:٢٠١٥ EN ;٥٥٠١٤-١: ٢٠١٧ EN  
٦١٠٠٠-٣-٣:٢٠١٣ EN ;٦١٠٠٠-٣-٢:٢٠١٤ EN  

الشركة المصنّعة واسم الممثل المخوّل بإصدار الوثيقة الفنّية:

المكان والتاريخ: إيطاليا، ٠٣-٠٧-٢٠٢٠
.DE’LONGHI APPLIANCES S.r.l

٣٠٠ ,Via San Quirico
(Campi Bisenzio (FI - ٥٠٠١٣

.www.ariete.net

MADE IN CHINA
Read and keep for future reference /اقرأ  التعليمات واحتفظ بها للاطلاع عليها في المستقبل
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ET PAR ORD OM DENNE VEJLEDNING

 Elektrisk fare

eller materielle skader

TILLADT BRUG

Tilbageværende risikoer
-

-

SIKKERHEDSFORSKRIFTER

LÆS DENNE VEJLEDNING OMHYGGELIGT IGENNEM FØR BRUG.

-

-
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-

-

-

-

-
-
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-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-
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-

 Farligt for børn

-

 Elektrisk fare
-

 Andre årsager til eventuelle skader
-
-
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 Advarsel! – skader på materielle dele

-

-

-
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BESKRIVELSE AF APPARATET

B - Apparatets frontdel

Støj

Advarsel
 

Vibrationer

Advarsel
-

BRUGSANVISNING

Fare – Risiko for elektrisk stød

Advarsel

Apparatet kan benyttes med vand direkte fra vandhanen. Brug aldrig ufortyndet demineraliseret vand.
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Advarsel
-

Bruges på tekstiler

Valg af stråletype

Tænding af apparatet

Advarsel

Justering af strålens strømning

Advarsel – Risiko for materielle skader

Udskiftning af spray-dysen

EFTER BRUG AF APPARATET
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RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

Advarsel – Risiko for materielle skader

Rengøring af vandbeholderen

Advarsel – Risiko for materielle skader
-

Garantien dækker ikke skader, som skyldes tilstopninger pga. kalk.

Rengøring af spray-dyse

Rengøring af apparatet

Advarsel – Risiko for materielle skader
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VEJLEDNING I PROBLEMLØSNING

Apparatet er ikke i stand til 

Apparatet danner et 
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OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
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-

-
 

-

Ryzyko resztkowe

-

-
-

-
-
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